Erste Group Bank AG
AndSettlement_MDR2_Standards.pdf?logDownload=true
MessageElement/BuildingBlock<XML Tag>	 STP rules
PaymentTypeInformation <PmtTpInf>
	 ServiceLevel <SvcLvl>
	 Code <Cd>	 SDVA
	 CategoryPurpose	<CtgyPurp>

23B Bank operation code CRED CRED
23E Bank operation code Must not be used SDVA / INTC / REPA / CORT
26T Transaction type code will not be used will not be used
32A Value Date /Currency/  EUR according to SWIFT GL
Interbank Settled Amount/
33B Currency/ Instructed Amount/ EUR according to SWIFT GL
36 Exchange rate Blanc according to SWIFT GL
50a Ordering Customer according to SWIFT GL according to SWIFT GL
51A Sending Institution Only valid in IFT
52a Ordering Institution according to SWIFT GL according to SWIFT GL
53a Senders Correspondent according to SWIFT GL according to SWIFT GL
54a Receiver’s correspond. according to SWIFT GL according to SWIFT GL
55a 3rd reimbursement inst. according to SWIFT GL according to SWIFT GL
56a Intermediary Option A (BIC)is mandatory Option A
  (BIC or national clearing system code1)
57a Account with institution Option A (BIC)is mandatory Option A
  (BIC or national clearing system code)
59 Beneficiary	 Valid account or IBAN	 Valid account or IBAN
70 Remittance Information	 according to SWIFT GL	 according to SWIFT GL
71A Details of charges	 SHA	 BEN / OUR / SHA
71F Senders charges	 Blanc	 according to SWIFT GL
71G Senders charges	 Blanc	 According to separate agreement
72 Sender to Receiver information	 /INS/	 all codes allowed2
77B Regulatory reporting	 Will not be used	 Will not be used
77T Envelope Contents	 Not allowed	 Not allowed
2. Payment messages in FIN format (MT103/MT103+: Single customer Transfer) /
Zahlungsnachrichten im FIN-Format
The	detailed	description	of	the	formats	is	available	in	the
MT103	Single	Customer	Credit	Transfer	of	the	S.W.I.F.T.
Message	Reference	Guide	at:
Die	detaillierte	Beschreibung	der	Formate	finden	Sie	im
MT103	Single	Customer	Credit	Transfer	des	S.W.I.F.T.
Message	Reference	Guide	unter:
Payments	in	FIN	Format	received	in	compliance	with	the